D. Current valuation assumed rate of return (5.00% investment return net of investment
expenses and 60% utilization).

E. 15% Year 2 asset shock (5.00% investment return net of investment expenses and 70%
utilization, 15% year 2 asset loss, 2% benefit increases).

F. Sample worst case 1 (4.00% investment return net of investment expenses and 100%
utilization, 15% year 2 asset loss, no benefit increases).

G. Appendix - Current valuation assumed rate of return (5.00% investment return net of
investment expenses, 70% utilization) with premiums $25 lower than baseline and no
reduction to the $400 capped benefits.

The summary of each of these scenarios on the principal valuation results is presented on the following
page.

City of Detroit Police and Fire Retiree Health Care Trust  F-2

Sensitivity Testing Results

$ in Millions^

Current
Valuation

Assumptions
0

6% Return,
70%

Utilization
A

4% Return,
70%

Utilization
B

5% Return,
80%

Utilization
C

5% Return,
60%

Utilization
D

15% Asset
Loss Year 2,

2% Ben.
Increases

E

4% Return, 15%
Asset Loss Yr. 2,
All Participants,
100% Utilization

F

Appendix -
Baseline
with $25
Premium
Decrease

G
Assumed Investment Return 5.0% 6.0% 4.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 4.0% 5.0%
Utilization 70.0% 70.0% 70.0% 80.0% 60.0% 70.0% 100.0% 70.0%
Annual Benefit Increases 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Asset Return in Year 2 5.0% 6.0% 4.0% 5.0% 5.0% -15.0% -15.0% 5.0%

A) Market Value of Assets $219.2 $219.2 $219.2 $219.2 $219.2 $219.2 $219.2 $219.2

B) Present Value of Future Contributions $0.3 $0.3 $0.4 $0.3 $0.3 $0.3 $0.4 $0.3

C) Actuarial Results
1) Liabilities - Present Value of Benefits 190.7 177.3 206.2 198.7 182.7 223.1 232.0 176.5
2) Liabilities - PV of Future Expenses 8.4 7.7 9.2 8.4 8.4 8.4 9.2 8.4

3) Present Value of Benefits/Expenses $199.2 $185.1 $215.4 $207.2 $191.2 $231.5 $241.2 $184.9

D) Asset Surplus/(Deficit) [A+B-C.3] $20.4 $34.5 $4.1 $12.4 $28.4 $(12.0) $(21.6) $34.7

E) Funded Ratio [(A+B)/C.3] 110.2% 118.6% 101.9% 106.0% 114.9% 94.8% 91.0% 118.7%

F) Projected Insolvency Date Never Never Never Never Never 2040 2038 Never

Increase/(Decrease) from Baseline in
G)   Surplus/(Deficit) $0.0 $14.1 $(16.2) $(8.0) $8.0 $(32.4) $(42.0) $14.3
H)   Funded Ratio 0.0% 8.4% (8.3)% (4.2)% 4.7% (15.4)% (19.2)% 8.5%

^ Totals may not add due to rounding.

City of Detroit Police and Fire Retiree Health Care Trust  F-3

Sensitivity Testing Baseline History

Valuation
Date Return

Market Value
of Bond

Pre-65
Utilization

Benefit
Increases

Funded
Ratio

12/31/2020 4% 55% 50% 0% 122%
12/31/2021(a,b) 4% 55% 50% 0% 137%
12/31/2022(b) 4% 80% 60% 0% 115%
12/31/2023 5% 80% 70% 0% 124%
12/31/2024(b) 5% N/A 70% 0% 110%

Baseline

(a) After changes in actuarial assumptions or methods.
(b) After changes in benefit provisions.

City of Detroit Police and Fire Retiree Health Care Trust  F-4

City of Detroit Police and Fire Retiree Health Care Trust
Scenario 0 Baseline (5.0% Return with 70% Utilization)

Current Participants
Retiree HRA

Opt-Out
HRA Income Level

Non-Med
Duty Dis

Non-Med
Elig

 Over 65
Non-Med Elig

Actively
Waived  Group Description

 $   240.00  $   240.00  $   225.00  $   275.00  $   400.00  $   225.00  $   400.00  $   225.00  n/a  n/a   2025 Monthly Amount